

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 22-1625
HUMBOLDT COUNTY NO. LACV018792

KRYSTAL WAGNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF SHANE JENSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA AND WILLIAM (BILL) L. SPECE,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR HUMBOLDT COUNTY
HONORABLE KURT J. STOEBE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

DAVE O'BRIEN LAW

/s/ David A. O'Brien

David A. O'Brien AT0005870
1500 Center Street NE
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
Telephone: (319) 861-3001
Fax: (319) 861-3007
E-mail: dave@daveobrienlaw.com

TIMMER & JUDKINS, P.L.L.C.

/s/ Brooke Timmer

Brooke Timmer AT0008821
1415 28th Street, Suite 375
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: (515) 259-7462
Fax: (515) 361-5390
E-mail: brooke@timmerjudkins.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
A. General Summary Judgment Standard	28
B. Standard for Reviewing the Use of Deadly Force When Plaintiff is Killed.....	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT RESOLVED NUMEROUS FACT DISPUTES IN FAVOR OF THE DEFENDANTS IN GRANTING THEM SUMMARY JUDGMENT	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY IGNORED SPECE’S ABSURD CLAIM THAT HE COULD SEE JENSEN’S HAND/WRIST MUSCLES FROM 80 FEET AWAY THROUGH A CHAIN LINK FENCE	35
IV. SPECE USED EXCESSIVE DEADLY FORCE BY KILLING JENSEN WHEN SPECE WAS NOT FACING AN IMMINENT THREA OF SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH	42
V. SPECE CREATED ANY PERCEIVED JEOPARDY BY VIOLATING TRAINING REGARDING HOW TO HANDLE ARMED SUICIDAL INDIVIDUALS	44

A.	Officer Created Jeopardy Cannot Be Used to Justify the Use of Deadly Force	45
B.	Spece Created Any Jeopardy He Faced at the Time He Killed Jensen.....	49
C.	Spece Was Not In Any Real Jeopardy at the Time He Killed Jensen.....	51
VI.	SPECE IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY UNDER THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.....	53
VII.	WAGNER’S CLAIM OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS SHOULD PROCEED TO TRIAL BECAUSE SPECE’S CONDUCT SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	58
	ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	37
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) (<i>Baldwin I</i>) .	53, 54, 55
<i>Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996).....	29
<i>Burk v. Beene</i> , 948 F.2d 489 (8th Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Dooley v. Tharp</i> , 856 F.3d 1177, 1183 (8th Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Dunlap v. AIG, Inc.</i> , 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 50, *12-13, 927 N.W.2d 201, 2019 WL 141012, at *4 (citing Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)).....	28
<i>Estate of Robinson ex rel. Irwin v. City of Madison</i> , 15-cv-502-jdp, 41 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 13, 2017)	29
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Godawa v. Byrd</i> , 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W. 2d 844 (Iowa 2017) (<i>Godfrey II</i>)	54
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	37
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022)	56
<i>Lewis v. Charter Township of Flint and Needham</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 339 (6th Cir. 2016)	47, 50
<i>Leydens v. City of Des Moines</i> , 484 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1992)	36, 37
<i>Linn v. State</i> , 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019).....	29, 30, 38
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	37
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012).....	28
<i>Parkins v. Nguyen</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176262, *14-15, 2018 WL 4956516 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 12, 2018).....	39
<i>Partridge v. City of Benton</i> , 929 F.3d 562 (8 th Cir. 2019).....	39, 40
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	passim
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Seneca Waste Sols., Inc. v. Sheaffer Mfg. Co.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 407 (Iowa 2010)	passim
<i>Slone v. Herman</i> , 983 F.2d 107 (8th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2005).....	50

<i>State v. DeWitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (2012).....	43
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn County</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)	35
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	43, 53, 54
<i>Thompson v. Hubbard</i> , 257 F.3d 896 (8 th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829, 2009 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 118, *8-9	49
<i>Williams v. City of Burlington</i> , 516 F.Supp.3d 851 (S.D. Iowa 2021)	58
<i>Wilson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 293 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Young v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 2021 WL 6144745, at *10 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 27, 2021).....	58

STATUTES

I.C.A. § 704.1	41, 42
I.C.A. § 704.2.....	42
I.C.A. § 704.2(2)	42
I.C.A. § 804.8	32, 36, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnold Binder & Peter Scharf, <i>The Violent Police-Citizen Encounter</i> , 452 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 111 (1980)	48, 49
Brandon Garrett & Seth Stoughton, <i>A Tactical Fourth Amendment</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. 521 (2021)	48
Cynthia Lee, <i>Officer-Created Jeopardy: Broadening the Time Frame for Assessing a Police Officer’s Use of Deadly Force</i> , 89 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1362 (2021).....	48
Seth W. Stoughton, et al. <i>EVALUATING POLICE USES OF FORCE</i> (2020)	48

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Constitution, article I	54, 57
